



Ordinance No.____

INTRODUCED BY

ALDERMEN UTT, FINLEY, STALLMANN, ROACH, FLEMING, WEAVER, SIEGEL, BULLINGTON

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 557, KNOWN AS "THE ZONING ORDINANCE" OF THE CITY OF BALLWIN, AND AMENDING "THE DISTRICT MAP" BY CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN LAND IN THE CITY OF BALLWIN FROM ST. LOUIS COUNTY R-3 TO BALLWIN R-3 SINGLE FAMILY ZONING DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, a petition was received from City Staff, to change the zoning classification of certain land in the City of Ballwin; and

WHEREAS, said petition was duly referred to the Planning and Zoning Commission for its consideration and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission was held on December 4, 2023, upon the petition, due notice of which was published and posted according to law and ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission has submitted its report to the Board of Aldermen and has recommended that said property be rezoned in accordance with the petition received.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BALLWIN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Ordinance No. 557 of the City of Ballwin, known as "The Zoning Ordinance," and "The District Map" of the City of Ballwin are hereby amended by changing the existing zoning classification of the properties in the Charleston Oaks Subdivision from St. Louis County R-3 to Ballwin R-3 Single Family Zoning District.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Planner is authorized and directed to change "The District Map" of the City of Ballwin to reflect the changes made by this ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after the date of its passage and approval and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed by the Board of Aldermen.

PASSED this _____ day of ______, 2023.

APPROVED this _____ day of ______, 2023.

TIM POGUE, MAYOR

TIM POGUE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ERIC STERMAN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR